

ITEM NO.202

COURT NO.1

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22909/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25/06/2009 in AFO No. 351/2008 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat At Ahmedabad)

M/S NEW NANDI SEEDS CORPORATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S ANANT OIL INDUSTRIES & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for permission to file additional documents and interim relief and office report)
(For Final Disposal)

Date : 07/11/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Annam D. N. Rao, Adv.
Mr. Sudiptao Sirchar, Adv.
Ms. Vishali R., Adv.
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.
Ms. Neelam Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nikhil Goel, Adv.
Ms. Naveen Goel, Adv.
Mr. Marzook Bafaki, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This special leave petition arises out of an interim order passed by the City Civil Court, Ahmedabad while entertaining the Regular Civil Suit No.977 of 2008.

We are informed by both the learned counsel that the civil suit is still pending for consideration and decision before the Trial Court.

In view of the above, we do not intend to keep this special leave petition pending before this Court. Accordingly, the special leave petition is disposed of.

We now direct the learned trial Judge to dispose of Regular Civil Suit No.977 of 2008 as expeditiously as possible at any rate within twelve months from today, if the parties cooperate.

All the contentions of both the parties are kept open.

Ordered accordingly.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr.P.A.

(Vinod Kulvi)
Assistant Registrar